STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor * Columbus, Onio 43266-0315 ¢ (614) 466-3934

January 10, 1992

Robert A. Komer, D.O.
12600 Melville, #219
Montgomery, Texas 77356

Dear Doctor Komer:

Please find enclosed certified copies of the Entry of Order; the Report
and Recommendation of Kevin P. Byers, Attorney Hearing Examiner, State
Medical Board of Ohio; and an excerpt of the Minutes of the State
Medical Board, meeting in regular session on January 8, 1992, including
Motions approving and confirming the Report and Recommendation as the
Findings and Order of the State Medical Board.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this
Order. Such an appeal may be taken to the Franklin County Court of
Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the grounds of
the appeal must be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with
the State Medical Board of Ohio and the Franklin County Court of Common
Pleas within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this notice and in
accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

ZL-,{QW

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC:em
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. P 746 510 346
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Robert A. Komer, D.O.

P. 0. Box 485
Montgomery, TX 77356

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 746 510 337 /b y /
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED / aqz, 11392
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor * Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 ¢ (614) 466-3934

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of
the State Medical Board of Ohio; attached copy of the Report and
Recommendation of Kevin P. Byers, Attorney Hearing Examiner, State
Medical Board; and an excerpt of Minutes of the State Medical
Board, meeting in regular session on January 8, 1992, including
Motions approving and confirming the Report and Recommendation as
the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board, constitute a
true and complete copy of the Findings and Order of the State
Medical Board in the matter of Robert A. Komer, D.0O., as it appears
in the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board

of Ohio and in its behalf.

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.

(SEAL)

January 10, 1992
Date
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor * Columbus, Chio 43266-0315 » (614) 466-3934

BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *
*
ROBERT A. KOMER, D.O. *

ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical
Board of Ohio the 8th day of January, 1992.

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Kevin P. Byers, Attorney
Hearing Examiner, Medical Board, in this matter designated pursuant
to R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which Report and Recommendation is
attached hereto and incorporated herein, and upon the approval and
confirmation by vote of the Board on the above date, the following
Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board
for the above date.

It is hereby ORDERED that the certificate of Robert A. Komer, D.O.,
to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be and
hereby is permanently REVOKED.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of
notification of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

/ds»\-ﬁ(éw

Henry G. ®&ramblett, M.D.
Secretary

(SEAL)}

January 10, 1992
Date
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF ROBERT A. KOMER, D.O. el

The Matter of Robert A. Komer, D.0., came on for hearing beforeSme’, Kevin P.
Byers, Esq., Hearing Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio, on
August 12, 1991.

I.

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

Basis for Hearing

A.

By letter dated March 13, 1991 (State's Exhibit #1), the State
Medical Board notified Robert A. Komer, D.0., that it intended to
determine whether to 1imit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or
reinstate his certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and
surgery or to reprimand or place him on probation for one or more
of the following reasons:

1.  On or about December 6, 1989 an Administrative Complaint was
filed against Dr. Komer in the State of Michigan based upon
alleged inappropriate sexual activities and prescribing
practices involving several of his psychiatric patients;

2. Based upon the above complaint, on or about December 7, 1989
the State of Michigan, Department of Licensing and
Regulation, Board of Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery issued
an Order of Summary Suspension; and,

3. On or about April 6, 1990 the State of Michigan, Department
of Licensing and Regulation, Board of Osteopathic Medicine
and Surgery issued a Consent Order wherein Dr. Komer's
license was revoked based upon the allegations in the
December 6, 1989 Administrative Complaint.

The State Medical Board of Ohio alleged that these acts, conduct
and/or omissions constituted "the limitation, revocation or
suspension by another state of a license or certificate to
practice issued by the proper Tlicensing authority of that state,
the refusal to license, register or reinstate an applicant by that
authority, or the imposition of probation by that authority, for
an action that would also have been in violation of this chapter,
except for nonpayment of fees," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(22), Revised Code, to wit: Sections 4731.22(B)(2),
(3), and (6), Revised Code. The Board also alleged that the acts,
conduct and/or omissions constituted discipline or an unfavorable
licensing action in the State of Michigan for acts which would
constitute Gross Sexual Imposition, Section 2907.05(A)(2), Revised
Code, in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(10), Revised Code.
Furthermore, the acts, conduct and/or omissions which led to the
Michigan sanction were alleged to constitute Sexual Imposition
pursuant to Section 2907.06(A)(1), (2), and (3), Revised Code, in
violation of the Medical Practices Act, Section 4731.22(B)(12) and
(14), Revised Code.
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II.

ITI.

Iv.
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The second prong of the Board allegation against Dr. Komer
involves his application for biennial renewal which was submitted
on or about November 1, 1990. On this renewal form, Dr. Komer
responded to two questions regarding disciplinary actions by any
state licensing board by writing "Michigan-license suspended
voluntarily”. In subsequent correspondence to the Board, Dr.
Komer advised that his Michigan license was "suspended" in 1990,

The Board alleged that the above acts, conduct and/or omissions
constituted "fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying
for or securing any license or certificate issued by the Board,"
as that clause is used in Section 4731,22(A), Revised Code.
Additionally, the Board alleged the acts, conduct and/or omissions
constituted "publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or
misleading statement," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(5), Revised Code, and "obtaining of, or attempting to
obtain, money or anything of value by fraudulent
misrepresentations in the course of practice," as that clause is
used in Section 4731.22(B)(8), Revised Code.

B. By letter dated June 18, 1991, received by the State Medical Board
on June 21, 1991 (State's Exhibit #2), Dr. Komer requested a
hearing.

Appearances

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio: Lee I. Fisher, Attorney General
by Odella Lampkin, Assistant Attorney General

B. On behalf of the Respondent: No personal appearance was made at
hearing.

Testimony Heard

None

Exhibits Examined

In addition to those noted previously, the following exhibits were
identified and admitted into evidence in this Matter:

A, State's Exhibit #3: June 26, 1991 letter to Dr. Komer from the
State Medical Board advising that a hearing set for July 5, 1991
was postponed until further notice pursuant to Section 119.09,
Revised Code.

B. State's Exhibit #4: June 27, 1991 letter to Dr. Komer from the
State Medical Board scheduling his hearing for August 12, 1991.

C. State's Exhibit #5: July 29, 1991 letter to Dr. Komer from the
State Medical Board again advising that the formal hearing was set
for August 12, 1991.
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D. State's Exhibit #6: A copy of Dr. Komer's biennial renewal card
signed and dated November 1, 1990.

E. State's Exhibit #7: Dr. Komer's response to a January 28, 1991
Board inquiry regarding the status of his Michigan license. This
exhibit was received in the Board offices on February 14, 1991.

F. State's Exhibit #8: December 6, 1989 15-page Administrative
Complaint from Michigan with five affidavits in support of the
Complaint.

G. State's Exhibit #9: December 7, 1989 one-page Order of Summary
Suspension of Dr. Komer's license number 005414 issued by the
State of Michigan.

H. State's Exhibit #10: Five-page Consent Order and Stipulation
between the State of Michigan, Department of Licensing and
Regulation, Board of Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery and Robert
A. Komer, D.0., license number 005414,

I. State's Exhibit #11: A four-page Order of the Texas State Board
of Medical Examiners dated January 12, 1991.

), Revised Code, Gross
1), (2) and (3), Revised

J. State's Exhibit #12: Section 2907.05(A
Sexual Imposition, and Section 2907.06)
Code, Sexual Imposition.

)(2
A)(

K. State's Exhibit #13: Section 4731.22, Revised Code, Grounds for
Discipline ot Physicians.

V. Other Matters

On two separate occasions, certified notices were mailed to Dr. Komer
advising him of the hearing date in this Matter. These were not
claimed by Dr. Komer at either Texas address where they were sent and
they were returned as "unclaimed." The envelope mailed June 28, 1991,
containing State's Exhibit #4, is entered into evidence as Board
Exhibit #1.” The second certified envelope mailed July 29, 1991, and
containing State's Exhibit #5, is entered into evidence as Board
Exhibit #2.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Dr. Komer is a licensee of State Medical Board of Ohio who has been
disciplined by another state licensing or regulatory board for
inappropriate sexual activities, prescribing practices and treatment
involving seven psychiatric patients.

These facts are established by State's Exhibits #6, #8, #9 and #10.
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2. 0On or around November 1, 1990, Dr. Komer applied for renewal of Hiér

Ohio license to practice medicine and surgery and noted on the renewal
card that his Michigan license had been "suspended voluntarily". Dr.
Komer's Michigan license was initially summarily suspended the day
after the filing of an Administrative Complaint in the State of
Michigan. Ultimately, Dr. Komer's license was the subject of a Consent
Order between himself and the Michigan Department of Licensing and
Regulation, wherein Dr. Komer acknowledged that he did not contest nor
admit the factual allegations set forth in the Administrative Complaint
of December 6, 1989. The Michigan Board specifically found the factual
allegations within the 59-count Administrative Complaint to be true.
The outcome of this Consent Order was that Dr. Komer's Michigan license
to practice osetopathic medicine and surgery was revoked. Apparently
Dr. Komer is not barred from applying for reinstatement if he meets
certain conditions.

These facts are established by State's Exhibits #6 and #10.

The Texas State Board of Medical Examiners determined that Dr. Komer's
sexual activities in the State of Michigan with six psychiatric
patients would have violated Section 3.08(4) of the Texas Medical
Practice Act. Therefore, the Board concluded that Dr. Komer had
violated Article 3495b, Section 3.08(21) of the Texas Medical Practice
Act and was subject to suspension, revocation, restriction or
discipline of his Texas license based upon the acts committed in the
State of Michigan. The Texas Board then determined to place Dr. Komer
under three years of probation supervision with the condition that he
obtain treatment from a specified M.D. and the treating M.D. was to
provide the Texas Board with quarterly reports regarding Dr. Komer's
pscyhiatric treatment. Dr. Komer was also ordered by the Texas Board,
as part of his probation, to notify that Board of any changes in his
employment, comply with monitoring of his probation by Board officials,
notify the Board of any change of address and otherwise comply with the
laws of the State of Texas.

These facts are established by State's Exhibit #11.

CONCLUSIONS

The Michigan Board found that Dr. Komer sexually abused six female
patients during the course of the physician-patient relationship, often
while the patient was under the influence of sodium amytal administered
by Dr. Komer. The Michigan Board also found that all factual
allegations within the 59-count Administrative Complaint were true.
These allegations included Dr. Komer's deficient and inappropriate
counseling techniques, illegal drug administration, failure of good
moral character, failure to conform with minimal standards of care and
a general failure of due care. Thus, the revocation of Dr. Komer's
license by the Michigan licensing authority constitutes "the
limitation, revocation or suspension of another state of a license or
certificate to practice issued by the proper licensing authority of
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that state...for an action that would also have been in v1o1at1on of
this chapter," pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(22), Revised Code.
Specifically, Dr. Komer's Michigan license to practice osteopathic
medicine and surgery was revoked for acts which would be violative of
Sections 4731.22(B)(2), (3) and (6), Revised Code. Furthermore, the
acts for which Dr. Komer was disciplined in the State of Michigan
constitute Gross Sexual Imposition, Section 2907.05(A)(2), Revised Code
and Sexual Imposition, Section 2907.06(A)(1), (2) and (3), Revised
Code. Such criminal acts are also violative of the Ohio Medical
Practice Act, Sections 4731,22(B)(10), (12) and (14), Revised Code.

2. Dr. Komer's renewal information that his Michigan license was mere1y
"suspended" constitutes "fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in
applying for or securing any 11cense or certificate 1ssued by the
Board," pursuant to Section 4731.22(A), Revised Code; "publishing a
fa]se, fraudulent, deceptive or mis1eading statement,” pursuant to
Section 4731.22(B)(5), Revised Code; and "obtaining of, or attempting
to obtain, money or anything of value by fraudulent misrepresentations
in the course of practice," pursuant to 4731.22(B)(8), Revised Code.

PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the certificate of Robert A. Komer, D.0., to
practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be and hereby is
permanently REVOKED. This Order shall become effective immediately upon the
mailing of notification of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

Kevins P BERS

Kevin P. Byers'
Attorney Hearing Examiner
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EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF JANUARY 8, 1992

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Dr. Gretter advised that the findings and orders appearing on the Board's agenda are
those in the matters of Brad L. Hayman, D.P.M.; Clayborne B. Johnson, M.D.; and
Robert A. Komer, D.O.

Dr. Gretter asked whether each member of the Board had received, read, and
considered the hearing record, the proposed findings, conclusions, and order, and
any objections filed in the matters of Brad L. Hayman, D.P.M.; Clayborne B. Johnson,
M.D.; and Robert A. Komer, D.0. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Dr. Cramblett - abstain
Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Stephens - aye
Mr. Jost - abstain
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Kaplansky - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Hom - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Gretter - aye

The original Reports and Recommendations shall be maintained in the exhibits section
of this Journal.

time.

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

DR. AGRESTA MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM MR. BYERS' PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF ROBERT A. KOMER, D.0. DR. STEPHENS SECONDED
THE MOTION.

gzss




STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF JANUARY 8, 1992
IN THE MATTER OF ROBERT A. KOMER, D.O.

A roll call vote was taken on

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr.
Mr.
Dr.
Mr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.

The motion carried.

Dr. Agresta's motion:

Cramblett
Albert
Stephens
Jost

Garg
Kaplansky
Heidt

Hom
Agresta

abstain
aye
aye
abstain
aye
aye
aye
aye
aye

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ¢ Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 ¢ (614) 466-3934

Page 2
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L BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor e

Robert A. Komer, D.O.
12600 Melville, #219
Montgomery, TX 77356

Dear Doctor Komer:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised
State Medical Board of Ohio intends to deterr
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your ce
medicine and surgery, or to reprimand or plac
the following reasons:

(1) On or about December 6, 1989, a
against you with the State of Mic
Regulation Board of Osteopathic
alleged inappropriate sexual actiy
involving several of your psychij
and supporting affidavits are att:
herein).
(2)  Based upon the aforementioned
1989, the State of Michigan Depa
Osteopathic Medicine and Surgel
Suspension against your license
surgery. (A copy of which is atta
herein).
(3)  On or about April 6, 1990, the St;
Licensing and Regulation Board
issued a Consent Order and Stip
practice osteopathic medicine an
set forth in the aforementioned
stipulations to the allegations of
copy of the Consent Order and S
incorporated herein).

Such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as allegs
individually and/or collectively constitute "t
suspension by another state of a license or cer{
licensing authority of that state, the refusal to

Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 ® (614) 466-3934

March 13, 1991
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he limitation, revocation or
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license, register, or reinstate an
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March 13, 1991
Robert A. Komer, D.O. i

Page 2

applicant by that authority, or the imposition of probation by that authority, for an
action that would also have been a violation of this chapter, except for nonpayment
of fees,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Sections 4731.22(B)(2), (3) and (6), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (2) and (3)
above, individually and/or collectively constitute "the limitation, revocation or
suspension by another state of a license or certificate to practice issued by the proper
licensing authority of that state, the refusal to license, register, or reinstate an
applicant by that authority, or the imposition of probation by that authority, for an
action that would also have been a violation of this chapter, except for nonpayment
of fees," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Section 4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Gross sexual imposition, in
violation of Section 2907.05(A)(2), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (2) and (3)
above, individually and/or collectively constitute "the limitation, revocation or
suspension by another state of a license or certificate to practice issued by the proper
licensing authority of that state, the refusal to license, register, or reinstate an
applicant by that authority, or the imposition of probation by that authority, for an
action that would also have been a violation of this chapter, except for nonpayment
of fees,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Sections 4731.22(B)(12) and (14), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Sexual imposition, in
violation of Sections 2907.06(A)(1), (2) and (3), Ohio Revised Code.

(4)  On or about November 1, 1990, you completed an application for
biennial renewal of your license to practice osteopathic medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio for the 1991-1992 biennium. On that
application you answered yes to question number 2.) which asks "(a)t
any time since signing your last application for renewal of your
certificate have you had any disciplinary action taken or initiated
against you by any state licensing board(?)" and to question number 3.)
which asks "(a)t any time since signing your last application for
renewal of your certificate have you surrendered, or consented to (a)
limitation upon a license to practice medicine(?)". You further
qualified your answers by stating the following: "Michigan-License
Suspended Voluntarily".

(5)  Subsequently, pursuant to a request from the Assistant Director of the
Ohio State Medical Board, you submitted an explanation of your
answers in which you indicated that the Michigan Board "suspended”
your license in 1990. In fact, your Michigan license was summarily



Robert A. Komer, D.O.
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suspended by the Michigan Boar

Such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as allege
individually and/or collectively, constitute "f
in applying for or securing any license or certi
clause is used in Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Rev
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Ohio Revised Code.

Further, such acts, conduct, and/or omissions
above, individually and/or collectively, const
to obtain money or anything of value by fray
course of practice,” as that clause is used in Sg

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code,
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wif
must be made in writing and must be receive
Board within thirty (30) days of the time of m

You are further advised that you are entitled
by your attorney, or by such other representat
this agency, or you may present your positior
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Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

V?ry :ruly yozs,
Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.

Secretary

HGC:jmb
Enclosures:

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 055 328 552
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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ROBERT A. KOMER, D.oO.
License No. 005414

STATE OF MICHIGAN

TRUE copy
Investigation Nivigian
Bureau of Heann Servivcs
Dert of Licensing & Reguiation

NSING AND REGULATION

MEDICINE AND SURGERY

H.0. No, 90-0160
{ CONSENT ORDER AND STIPULATION
==L S1IPULATION

CONSENT ORDER

an adnmifiistyr

this Board on December 6, 1989

WHEREAS,

hereafter Respondent,

Rtive complaint was filed with

charging Robert A. Komepr, D.o.,

with haviing violated section 16221(a),

{b)(1), {(b)(vi) and (¢)(iv) of the Public Health Code, 1978

PA 368, as amended; MCL 333.1301 et seg:; Msa 14.15(1101) et
seq;: and

WHEREAS, based on said administrative complaint, the

Board Summarily suspended Resp

osteopathic medicine and surger

1989; and

WHEREAS, by stipu}nti

i
dent does not ccntest.%he all

forth in the aforesaid complaint

treat said allegations as true,

.

ondent's license to Practice

Y by order dated December 7.

submitted herewith, Respon-

gations of fact and law get
and agrees that the Board may

which finding shall have the
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same force and effect for Purposes of this consent order as if
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evidence and argument were presented in support of the allega-

g&:

tions; further, the parties .nderstand and intend that by so

d.

{3‘.
&)

stating Respondent is not admitting the truth of the allega-

H“é tions but i{s agreeing that the Board may enter an order treat- '” _§
1j§ ing the allegations as true for resolution of the aforesaid R
& Dl
lﬁ% complaint; and ¥
.gé .

ook WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed said stipulation and,

%é based upon the mat<ers asserted therein, agrees that the pub-

7¥¥ lic interest is best served by resolution of tho cutstandin

e g 3
S0 k]
ke complaint; now, therefore, Y
I %) i
2 i
Ry IT IS HEREBY FOUND that the allegations of fact set :
B

“; forth in the aforesaid complaint are true and constitute vio--

,¥§ lation of the Public Health Code, supra, as set forth in saiad é \-)
@k complaint.

T Accordingly,

X9
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‘éz IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that for each of the aforesaid

.‘rb

violations of the Public Health Code, supra, Respondent's li-

s

cense previcusly issued by this Board shall be and hereby is ‘

3

ﬁ? REVOKED commencing on the effective date of this order. said

5:> revocaticns shall run concurrently.
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hereby is DISSOLYED commencing o
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oerder.

IT IS PURTHER ORDERED ¢t
applies for reinstatement of €h0

tion for reinstatement shall be §

R 338.986, Further, in support of

ment, Respondent shall supply

section 16247 of the Public Healt}
" vincing evidence that Respondent
is able to practice the professic
safety, and that it is in the publ

license to be reinstated.

tive on the date signed as set for

TRUE COPY.
investigation Dlvslones

T of Health Serv.ces
De:a:;.1 gfagicensing & Regulation By

MIC
MED

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this order

Signed by the Board this '7 -

 the effective date of this

hlt, in the event Respondent

aforesaid licenss, applica-

n accordance with 1980 AACS,
4

f the petition for reinstate-~

to the Board, pursuant to
} Code, suprs, clear and con-
is of good moral character,
N with reasonable skill and

ic interest for Respondent's

shall be effec-
th below.

. day of :T\

. 1990.

HIGAN BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC
[CINE AND SURGERY

I hereby approve the above order
S to form and substance.

Michael A. Pelavin (P-187
Attorney for Respondent
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STIPULATION

NOW COME the respective parties to stipulate and
agree as follows:

L

B0 1. “~=spondent does ‘not contest the allegations set
ig;_ forth in the aforesaid administrative complaint, and agrees
(gg that the Board Day treat the allegations of fact and law as
f%g true, which finding shall have the same force and effact for
%g% purposes of this consent ordec as if evidence and argument
5;! were presented in support . of the allegations. Further, the
%%; parties understand and 1nténd that by so stating Respondent is
é%% not admitting the truth of the allegations, but is agreeing
;x; that the Board Bay enter its order treating the allegations as
6

true for purpose of resoclution of said complaint,.

'
2. Respohdent understands and intends that by sign-

5% ing this stipulation Respondent is walving the right pursuant
2} to the Publie Health Code, supra, the rules promulgated there-
'%? under, and the Admdnistrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 pa
5

é¥: 306, as amended;.McCL 24.201 et seq; MsA 3.560(101) et seq, to
6] '
§é. require the People to prove the charges set forth in the aqd-
3 .
#ﬁ ministrative complaint by presentation of evidence and legal
a0k

Mt
;3- authority, and to appear with an attorney and such witnesses
3& a8 Respondent may desire to present a defense to said charges
A

gﬁ‘ before the Board or its authorized representative.
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3. The foregoing consent order is approved by the I
respective parties and may be| entered as the final order of ;
the Board in said cause. ;
L f

4. The foregoing PToposal is conditioned upon its ;
acceptance by the Board, the parties expressly reserving the i
right to further pProceedings without prejudice should the con- g
a3

sent order be rejected. é
° ’-1..

%

AGREED TO BY: AGREED TO BY: g
¥

Elizabdth R. Schwartz (P#23056) | Robert A. Komer, D 0. 3
Assistant Attorgey General Respondent 2
Attorney for tNe People - N

Dated: ek 29 990 .

State of :hJ¢Q*bI ) '
)ss

County of Z‘,'&.LC&%MQ? ) v
+h

s 3
Oon the L — day of Ci;ﬁlkA—k- L
Notary Public {n and for/ said county, appeared Robert A. '

Komer, D.O., who, upon cath, mstated that he has read the
foregoing consent order and stipulation by him subscribed,
that he knows the contents therleof to be true, and that the
signing of said consent order and stipulation is his free act
and deed.

+ 1890, before e, a

E ’J. L\;\:E-’k'\\\@..\-;w

) U
Notary Publéc, ‘ﬂ\ankQﬂLL\&County
State of EMN O L y

: My Commission expires _7L7AA
: . 77
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DEPT. OF LIGENSING & REILATION e

STATE OF MICHIGAN 5§

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION K

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC M!DICfN! AND SURGERY

In the Matter of

ROBERT A. KOMER, D.O.
License No. 005414

~
Sigl .
gk

R
. :.‘;.,..Tg_. ':{'l_ﬂ\

ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION

-

WHEREAS, Af administrative complaint has been filed
with this Board against the above-named Respondent as providedq Y
by the Public Health, Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended; MCL A
333.1101 et seg; MSA 14.15 et seq, the rules promulgated pur- .
suant thereto, and ghe Administrative Procedures Act of 1969,

1969 PA 306, as amended; MCL 24.201 et seg; MSA 3.560(101) et
seg: and . )

PR SINRR T

'i
WHEREAS, . after cafeful consideration of the documen-
tation filed in said cause, the Board has concluded that the

continued licensure of Respondent constitutes a threat to the

public health, safety and welfare requiring emergency action:
now, therefore,

e — —
N
N R

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent's license to
practice, as heregofore issued by this Board, shall be and

hereby is summardly suspended effective the date this order is
signed as indicated below.

' MICHIGAN BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC
MEDICINE AND SURGERY

.9 By %gT n"\%(cua_\ _Q

DATED: _December 7° 1989

mlp/54/14
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: Dept. of Licensing .‘?egulaticﬂ
STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSIN

B AND REGULATION

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AND SURGERY

In the Matter of

ROBERT A. KOMER, D.O.
License No. 005414

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Levnal! m -. ”‘,ﬂ"*

NCW COME the People of |

the State of Michigan, b

Y i
Frank J. Kelley, Attorney General for the State of Michigan, i
by Assistant Attorney General Elizabeth R, Schwartz, ang '§
hereby file the within complaint against Robert a. Komer, §
D.0., hereafter Respondenf,~;u11eg1nq UPon information and g
belief as follows: o .

1. The Board of Ostecpat

hic Medicine and Surgery,
hereafter Board,

an administrativeJagency established by the

Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, amended: MCL 333.1103 et

Sed: MSA 14.18(1101° et seg. is empowered to discipline licen-

sees thereunder.

2. Respondent is currently licensed to practice

osteopathic medicine and surgery pursg

uant to the Publie Health
que, sSupra.
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3. Respondent received his medical degrese from the

College of Osteopathic Medicine in Des Moihec, Iowa, in 1964.

3 4. Respondent applied for and obtained licensure in

Michigan in March, 1966.

S. Respondent practices psychiatry in Saginaw,

Genesee, and frayne Counties, Michigan.

6. From January 1982 through August 1988, and at
D ’ . o
4 all times relevant to the within complaint, Kimberly Tur,:=

was a patient of Respondent's.

L ) 7. Ms. Turner was diagnosed as suffering from atypi-
3

cal depression with mixed perscnality disorder.

8. During the course of his care and treatment of

Ms. Turner, Respondent has done the following:

A. Duriag therapy sessions, Respcndent hugged
Ms. Turner and pursued her when she would position
herself to aveid physical contact.

AR e B. Ms. Turner experienced transference ¢to
TR L IO Respondent, and was encouraged by him to write love
T S letters to him, expressing her fantasies about hinm
and specifically using explicit sexual language.

se3Rs
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C. In 1985 Respondent began kissing Ms. Turner
and fondling her breasts at the end of therapy
sessions.

D. On June 8, 1985 Respondent conducted a
sodium amytal interview of Ms. Turner without the
presence of a nurse or other third party,

A
E. During this sodium amytal interview, Respon-
dent fcondled Ms. Turner's breasts and genitals,
; asking her whe®pe she wanted to be touched.
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F. Following the int rview, Respondent refused
to discuss the interview with Ms. Turner other than

to inform her that she imagined what had occurred.

et e

Nem
ELEF XN IY

G. By April 1988 Respondent began engaging in
sexual activity during th rapy sessions, including
kissing and fondling Ms. Turner's breasts, pulling
her slacks down and fondling her genitals. .

H. From approximately April 1987 through June
1288, at the end of each cpunseling session Respon-
dent instructed Ms. Turner| to perform oral sex on

him, which she did, during|which he would ejaculate
in her mouth.

G vk A e

: [
9. From October 1982 to January 1989, and at all

times relevant to the wftﬁin ¢

* "":

omplaint, Patricia Ann Parent

was a patient of Respondent's.

.

L I

10. Ms. Parent was diagnosed as suffering from de-

pression with psychotic features.

11, During the course| of his care and treatment of

Ms. Parent, Respondent has done |[the following:

A. In 1986, under ¢tH
physical examination, Respor
and genitals.

e guise of performing a
dent fondled her breasts

B. Inge1988 and thereafter, Respondent hugged
and kissed her during therapy sessions.

c. Dufin& the course of her therapy, Respondent
irtroduced. her <o another patient of his, Mark
Parent, and encouraged her tp date Mr, Parent.

D. " Respondent repeatedly asked specific details
regarding her sexual relatibns, including questions
regarding specific positionz in which sex was per-
formed and whether she engaged in oral sex.

E. Respondent repeatedly talked durin

g the:ipy
sessions about his own weight and tfamily pro

blems.
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r. During June and July of 1988, on at least
four (4) occasions, Respondent instructed Ms. Parent
to perform cral sex upon him, which she 4id.

12. At all times relevant to the within complaint,

Mark Parent was a patient of Respondent's.

13. Mr. Parent was diagnosed as suffering from
depression, paranoia, alcohol abuse, suicidal ideation, and

hallucinations.

[ ]
14. Durin% the course of his care and treatment of

Mr. Parent, Respondent has deone the following:

A. Respondent introduced Mr. Parent to Patricia
Ann Parent and encouraged him to become romantically
and sexually involved with her.

B. Fol%owing this {ntroduction, Respondent
began gquestioning Mr. Parent regarding his sexual
relations with Ms. Paremt, including repeated
questions about whether. they had cral sex -- and
repeated encouragement to have cral sex, as well as
questions regarding sexual positions.

c. During therapy sessions, Respondent talked
extensively about perscnal matters related to him-
self.

15. From June 1985 throught August 1585, and at all

times relevant to dhe within complaint, Cynthia A. Guzy was a

patient of Respondent's.

16. Ms. Guzy was diagnosed as suffering from atypi-

cal depression with anxiety and panic features.

v '/,r;.s-f.?,‘\-.’\v":"_ I i RIvions
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17. In August of 1985 Respondent conducted two (2)
sod! 1 amytali interviews of Ms. Guyzy.
A. Both were conducted without the presence of
a nurse or other third party.
B. During these interviews, Respondent fondled
Ms. Guzy's breasts.
c. During the second of these interviews,
Respondent removed Ms. Guzy's |[underwear. 5
D. Respondent did not |discuss the results of "
these .nterviews with Ms. Guzy. g
E. During office therapy sessions, Respondent
frequently hugged Ms. Guzy.
F. During office therapy sessions, Respondent f
frequently discussed his persgnal life. %
18. From early 1983 until February 1984, and at all
| times relevant to.the within complaint, Sharcn M. Gempel was a
Iﬁgg patient of Respondent's. !
e
4 ¢
T;;ﬁ 19. Ms. Gempel was diagriosed as suffering from major
HHS
;ng depression with anxiety features.
izt
%ﬁ% ’ 20. During the course 9f his care and treatment of {
] i
e Ms. Gempel, Respondent has done tHe following: '
é\ l |
':'ﬁ A. Respondent prescribed excessive doses of
o Haldol, Artane, Ativan, Serentgil, Norpramin, Cytomel,
Serax, Doxidan and Halcion to Ms. Gempel. Ms, Gempel
became dependent on the drugs as well as en Respon-
dent. The drugs rendered her (unable to carry on nor-
mal everyday YuActions.
B. During therapy sesslions, Respondent hugged §
Ms. Gempel, telling her that |such hugs were part of i
her therapy. ., ;
L} o
-5 ! '
.;ﬁf
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C. Ms. Gempel was: hospitalizead four (4) times
by Respondent. During these hospitalizations,
Respondent performed several sodium amytal interviews

withou* the presence of a nurse or other third per-
son.

D. During at least one (1) hospitalizatien,
Respondent fondled Ms. Gempel's breasts.

E. Respondent instructed Mg, Gempel to watch

By pornographic "yideos with her husband, despite the

b sty fact that she did not relate any sexual dysfunction #
.‘ * to h im . H
i{ 7 21. Frecm the summer of 1981 through 1387, and at all ﬁ
i - '..- :'
;f? . times relevan: to this complaint, Kathryn Anderscn was a <
R e 5
w%ﬁ patient of Respondent's. 3
/e N
; ’;.An., : 4
;hﬁ& . i
oo h 22. Ms. Anderson was diagnosed as suffering from >
1% .
ARl recurrent major depression, borderline personality discrder,

s

e and brief reactive psychosis. .
3 INLY )

s .
i‘;. J‘: R J . \)‘
‘Qg 23. During the course of his Care and treatment of .

Ms. Anderson, Reépondent has done the following: i

A. In 1986 Respondent began kissing Ms. Ander-
son and fondling her breasts during therapy sessions.

B. In September 1987, while Ms. Anderson was
hospitalized at Saginaw General Hospital, Respondent,

on one (1) occasion, hugged and kissed her and took
her hand and placed it on his penis,.

C. During Ms. Anderson's September 1987 hospi-
talization, Respondent informed her that, since she

was moving to the Detroit area, they would end their

therapeutic relationship but continue their sexual

relationship.
,ﬁ, D. - During therapy sessions, Respondent dis-
Sl cussed detailg of his persoal life with Ms. Anderqon.
bS5 ;
.."1 -6- 3
) .
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24. From August 1583 through FPebruary 1988,

all times relevant to the within

wes a patient of Respondent's.

2%, Ms. Witkovsky was 4!

complaint,

and at

Betty Witkovsky

agnosed as suffering from

depressive disorder with anxiety and scmatiform features.

26. During the course of

Ms. Witkovsky, Respondent has done 1

A. Respondent
sodium amytal interviews of
interviews were performed with
some without.

B. Following the intervi
sent, Ms. Witkovsky regained
within 30-40 minutes,

conducted

his care and treatment of

the following:

twenty-seven (27)
her. Some o©of these
4 nurse present, and

ws with a nurse pre-
omplete consciousness

whereas (following the inter-

views conducted without a nurse|Ms, Witkovsky did not

regain conspiousness until 2-3

c. Followiﬁa the intervie
nurse present (as opposed to thi
Witkovsky reported feeling extr
lated, and Respondent told he
sexy".

D. During the sodium ag

ducted without a nurse presen
Ms. Witkovsky's breasts and gen

COUNTS 1 THROI

Respondent's sexual abuse
ner, Patricia Pargnt, Cynthia Guz

Anderson, and Betty Witkovsky un

curs later.

s conducted without a
bse with a nurse), Ms.
enely sexually stimu-
© she was "extremely

sytal interviews con-
t, Respondent fondled
itals,

UGH_8
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P
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of Patients Kimberly Tur-
V. Sharon Gempel, Kathryn

der the guise of medical

R e )

K
g
“
-4
3
-
-}
3
L8
A

-

-




S

Ak ﬁWé:JT%

2l ]

[y

v g CAC
VB K

Stk

TN
e
L

treatment, as described herein above, constitutes a vioclation

of general duty, consisting of negligence or failure to exer-
cisa due care, whether or not injury results, in violation of
law as currently set forth under section 16221 (a) of the

Public Health Code, supra.

COUNTS 7 THROUGH 12

Respondent's sexual abuse of Patients Kimberly Tur-
ner, Patricia Parent, Cynthia Guzy, Sharon Gempel, Kathryn
Anderson, and Bet:f'y Witkovaky vurder the guise of medical
treatment, as described herein above, constitutes a conduct,
practice, or condll_t._i.on which impairs, or may impair, the abi-
lity to safely and. skillfully practice t's health profeesion,
in violation of law ag currently set forth under section
16221 (a) of the Prblic Health Code, supra.

N

COUNTS 13 THROUGH 18

Respondent's sexual abuse of Patients Kinberly Tur-
ner, Patricia Parent, Cynthia Guzy, Sharen Gempel, Kathryn
Anderson, and Betty Witkovsky under the guise of nmedical
treafment, as described herein above, constitutes a departure

from, or failure to conform to, minimal standards of accep-

" table and prevalling practice for the health profession, in

[

.
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STATE OP MICHIGAN )
)ss

COUNTY OF J«v, )

AFFIDAVIT OF

ISR NS gppen 3
3 .-.‘.'«". ]

MARK PARENT

NOW COMES Mark Parent

and upon oath,_states as follows

1. In 1983 I was a pat

hereafter Komer,. for treatment ¢

hol abuse, suicidal ideation, an

2. Duzing the course of
introcduced me to Patricia Parent

romantically involved with her, f{

other and were made for each othe

X3
3. 1In April 1984 Patric
. . .
‘e

4. Following my intr
bégan questiconing me regarding ou;

repeated questions about whether

and, after being duly sworn,

ient of Robert A. Xomer, D.o.,
Pr depression, parancia, gico-

o hallucinations.

t MY therapy with Komer, Xomer
and encouraged me to become

elling me that we needed each

r.

ia and I were married.

bduction to Patricia,

Komer
t sexual relations, including
we had oral sex, encourage-
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ment to have oral sex to avoid Patricia leaving me, and a

nunber of quentions regarding sexual positions.

8. During therapy sessions Komes talked extensively

about personal matters related to himselg, including and espe-

cially about his Position in the Aip Force

Reserves.
Further Affiant sayeth not.
1324442.114_15;1441763

Mark Parent
Affiant

Subscribed and s8orn to before me
this Zo+4 day of z;/gmég‘ . 1989,

Notary Public,
22l

ellaned County, Michigan »-‘1..7 — d‘? d-.%
My Commission expires s;eﬂg g 422;:
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STATE OF MICHIGAN )
)ss

COUNTY OF §_g,%,m_‘.'_ )

AFFIDAVIT OF CYNTHIA A. GUZY

1. In July 198% I was

2. During that time I Y

sor and Lithobid at that time.

3. Following my eleven

sions.

.,
4. XKomer encouraged me

amytal irterview which would help

accident).

-1-
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NOW COMES Cynthia A. [uzy and, after being duly

swWworn, and upon omth, states as fpllows:

admitted to Saginaw General

Eospital for mental and physical exhaustion.

ecame a patient of Robert A.

Komer, D.0., hereafter Komer.' Kopmer prescribed Xanax, Lopres-

(11) day hospitalization, I

ccntinued to see Komer in his office for weekly therapy ses-

to participate in a sodium

me uncover feelings about my

son's death (1 lost an B%-year-old son in a bicycle-automobile
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i

;f?‘ S, On August 20, 1985 I had my first sodium amytal
gé, interview at Saginaw Ostecpathic Hospital. I had requested
=Y

B, that it be conducted at Saginaw General Hospital, but Xomer
o

;5 advised that an interview there would not be effective as that
5}r' hospital required that a nurse be present.

i

ﬁgg 8. Quring that first session, Komer fondled my
'%

';. breasts in a sexual and non-medical manner.

o

e

7. When I questioned Komer about the fondling, he

v,
4‘*

stated that he was checking my glands to make sure the medica-

r

tion had not gone into those glands.

8. The next thing I remember is awaking in the

intensive care unit, and realizing that the underwear I had

been wearing when I went for the interview was no longer on
9

Eprguy

m e L]
W
iy
'§ i
%ﬂ 9. A second sodium amytal interview was cenducted on
LA
%j August 22, 1988, Again, only Komer and 2 were present.
£
%ﬁ 10 Following this interview I was again not wearing

ho bra and underpants I had been wearing when the interview

began. Further, I was extremely upset and crying when I

became conscious.
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gﬁg& 11. At no time eitheg immediately following the 3
3§§%g interview or the next day did X{mer discuss the results of the ;
‘2§§§ interview with me, §
E%%g 12. During office therapy sessions Komer frequently f
Qlég hugged me and discussed his private life, his family and his

Air Force Reserve activities with me.

A

13. I am unable to |seek counseling from another ?

psychiatrist or psychologist due to ny experiences with Komer.

Further Affiant sayeth |not.

> O

/’?ézzé::'z 7 . :
thia A. Guzy

ffiant
[ ]

Subscribed and-éworn to before me [
this Fp+h day of pMoyembed] ., 1989,

. |
;;g £ brtieen ) :
L Notéry Phblic, s e —_—
T el l ogedm County, Mighigan celiyg <~ gty
My Commission expires gl*&g 9 222

mlp/53/120

R




<3
BN .
(O ol OO

S e
L
.

D FUPITY oy
e

R R

G AL A

M
%

‘;.?'i,

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
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COUNTY OF S_gamu_g_ )

g
)
Vitie 1N

-, ,
7oAl

RO TN
Py

2z

q
Yra

N

«)

AFFIDAVIT OF SHARON M., GEMPEL

:;m “
U

NOW COMES Sharon M. Gempel and, after being duly

ot

sworn, and upon oath, states as follows:

Y{¥

» 'Ar P
ke gicd

1. I was a patient of Robert A. Komer, D.O., here-

TN
ey

4

after Komer, being treat.:d for depression, for approximately

=2
J“,‘
. e . "'."_:'I';"
B S TIPSty CRECIRE, T SRSt 2

3

one (1) year ending in February 1984.

 H “"
o
g

,.
ot
AN
Seras

2. Durinq that time I was hospitalized on four (4)
N

3‘" N
! ;"g cccasions. . b.)
RS ' [
54 | 1
:?!£ 3. While under Komer's care, I received the drugs ‘
(i e
;j Haldol, Artane, Ativan, Serentil, Norpramin, Cytomel, Serax, ‘
| ]
Doxidan and Halcion.
| |
N3 4. While on these drugs I became dependent upon
P 3 Ksmer. In addition, they rendered me unable to carry on nor-
g > r
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without holding onto the walls, ar

normal daily functions.

S. Whi;e'on these drug

ld was unable to perform any

I had numerous thoughts of

sujcide, lost thirty-five (35) pounds, was unable to remember

things, and rejected family member

6. Since terminating my

therapy with Komer and ter-

minating the medications, these symptoms have abated.

7. During therapy sess
intimate rather than friendly,
questioned about this, Komer ¢to

therapy. ..

8. During my hospit

severil sodium amytal inteiviews.

9. No nurse was present
while I have no specific memory
the sodium amytal interviews res

Komer and certaihty that scme sex

lons Komer hugged me in an
reassuring manner. When

ld me that was part of my

alization, Xomer performed

during these interviews, and
of precisely what occurred,
uited in an extreme fear of

jal touching cccurred.,

10. While I did not relate any sexual dysfunction,

Komer instructed me during the ¢

ourse of my therapy %o rent

pornographic vided? and watch themn with my husband.
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11. Dduring one (1) hospitalization Komer fondled my
breasts, claiming the procedure was part of a physical exami-
nation and was necessary because I was on medicatlon. How-

ever, the touching was not a standard breast examination but,
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rather, was sexual fondling. 3

”

Further Affiant sayeth not.

v Sorione T ¢§a4f
Sharon M., Gempel

Affiant
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Subscribed and swdrn to before me

this Jgo ¥4~ day of M. 1989.

@M&%@m )
No¥ary Public,

Ll fene At County, Michigan «iZiwe - ‘57“"“" 4,,_7

My Commissicn expires 51“41 g /28R,
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STATE OF MICHIGAN)

)os
COUNTY OF INGHAM )

‘o

AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTINE M. NICEWIC

NOW COMES Christine M. Nlcewicz and, after being duly

sworn, and upén cath, states on Information and belief as
®

follows:

1. I am an investigator|with the Michigan Department

of Licensing and Regulation, Bureau of Health Services.

2. In said capacity, investigated various com-

plaints against Robert A. Komer, D.0., hereafter Komer,

3. In the course of said investigations I inter-
viewed patients Cynthie Guzy, Patricia Parent, Sharon Gempel,
Kimberly Turner, Kathryn Anderson |and Betty Witkovsky.

(]

4. During my interviews with Kimberly Turner,

Kathryn Anderson and Betty Witkovsky, they reported to me as

follows:
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Kimberly Turne

A. Ms. Turner had been under treatzment with a
psychlatrist (Victor Kershul, M.D.) for depression

from approximately 1971 through 1981,

B. She began counseling with Komer in January
1982 for depression after Dr. Kershul retired from

the practice of medicine.

c. During the therapy sessions with Xomer,
Komer hugged her and when she would position herself
80 8s to vaid this physical contact, Komer would

pursue her -in order to hug her.

D. Eventually Ms. Turner felt she was in love
with Komér, and wrote him letters to that effect. He
encouraged her to write letters expressing her fan-
tasies about him, instructing her specifically to use

explicit sexual language.
. [ ]

E. By 1985 Komer began kissing Ms. Turner and

fondling her'bfeastn at the end of therapy sessions.

F. On June 5, 1985 Komer conducted a sodiunm
amytal interview of Ms. Turner at Saginaw Osteopathic

Hospital. He explained that it would not be done at
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the presence of a nurse dur
&

G. During the June 5,

clitoris,

8.

I. Purther, Ms.

J. Further:
had discovered during the

but he refused to tell her.

K.
vity during

Komer kissing and fondling

and clitoris.

L.

1988, at the end of each
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Saginaw General Hospital because the latter required

view Komer‘}ondled Ms. Tur
asking her specif

view where she wanted to be

Following this godium
Turner was so upset and ag

suicide by slashing her wri

Turn

®
what happened but Komer tol

she asked

By April 19586 ther

so-called therapy sessions,

Komer pulling her slacks dg

. From approximatel
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ing the interview process.

1985 sodfum amytal inter-

ner's breasts, vagina and
ically during this inter-

touched.

anytal session Ms.
itated that she attempted

sts with a razor blade.

er confronted Konmer about

d her she was dreanming,

! Komer to explain what he

sodium amytal interview,

@ was ongoing sexual acti-
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including
Ms. Turner'n»breasts, and

wn and fondling her vagina

Y April 1987 through June

counseling session,

Komer
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instructed Ms. Turner to perform oral sex on him,

during which he would ejaculate in her mouth.

M. In August 1988 Ms. Turner terminated her

relationship with Komer and sought therapy with
another psychiatrist.

N. I obtained and reviewed Ms. Turner's hospi-
talization records, and determined that these records
indicate hospitalization and sodium amytal interviews
by Komer on December 8 and 10, 1988, March 10 and 12,

1986, and on April 7 and 9, 1988.
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3 Kathr Anderso
'%, A. Having suffered a nervous breakdown, Ms.

Anderson was admitted to Saginaw General Hospital in

the sunmer of 1881, where she began counseling with

Komer.

Y )
B. She remained in treatment with Komer there-

after until 1987.

c. In 11986, while she was hospitalized, the
relationship became sexual, Komer undoing Ms. Ander-
son's hra and fondling her breasts.
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y sessions following

defion would sit on

this hospitalization, Ms.

Komer's lap and he would kis her and fondle her

o b

3

e
I

breasts.
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E. Ms. Anderson attempted suicide a number of

e

times in ordegy Eo be hospitalized and have more con-

tact with Koner.

F. Ms. Anderson was admitted to Saginaw General

Hospital in September 1987. During this hospital

stay Komer visited her and. | on one (1) occasion,

®
hugged and kissed her and took her hand and put it on

his penis.

R PRt IR T VEDT |

G. During this hospital visit Komer told Ms.
Anderson that, as she was moving to the Detroit area,

they would ,end their therapeutic relationship but

could contihyo their sexual relationshir.
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H. Dﬁnang this SeptembI: 1987 hospitalization,
t

Komer failed to appear for hi pre-arranged discharge
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meeting with Ms. Anderson.
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1. Pollowing her discharge from the hospital,

ol
{\

e

Ms. AndersoH delivered a gifit, card, and photograph
‘9
of herself tb Komer. Komer responded by stating that
she should give him a picture of herself naked.
i
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J. Shortly thereafter Ms. Anderson began treat-

ment with a different paychiatrist,

ol

- X. I have received and reviewed Ms. Anderson's
hospital records, which indicate thirteen {13) adnmis-
sions under Xomer's care between August 7, 1983 and .

Septamber 8, 1987. These rescords further indicate

her having reported to various health professionals

during her September 1987 admission that she was %
sexually involved with Komer. E
Betty Witkovsky
1
A. Ms. Witkovsky began treatment with Komer in
August 1983 for nervousness, crying spells, panic g
episodes, and physical weakness which she believed to \1

be related to various hormone therapies subsequent 20

her May 1982 hysterectonmy.

B. A total of 27 sodium amytal interviews were

conducted during the course of Ms. Witkovsky's

therapy, which ran from August 1983 through February

1985.

c. .Ms. Witkovsky reported feeling extrenmely

sexually' stimulated following the socdium amytal

interviews.
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D. Komer reported to her
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her breasts, vagina and cliter

amytal sessions.
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P. When Ms. Witkovsky co
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in her mind.

G. On the occasions whe
@
presence of =&

nurse during

then. Further, on those occa

following thesé inter-

views that she was extremely "sjexy”.

E. Ms. Witkovsky also recalled Konmer fondling

is during -these sodium

hfronted Komer on this

he stated that she had attacked him, and the rest was

n she insisted on the

the interviews, Ms.

Witkovsky experienced no sexufl feelings following

ions she came out of

the sodium amytal within 30-4Q minutes, whereas the

é& interviews conducted without |a nurse present were
iéi followed by 2-3 hour periods prior to her regaining
?} . consciousness.

f%% -

A H. Komer fostered negative feelings im her
é;ﬁ toward her husband, causing | the relationship to
;;‘ deteriorate andeultimately resulting in divorce.
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I. I have obtained and re

I hospitalization records and c
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scdium amytal interviews.

viewed Ms. Witkovsky's

enfirmed a number of

My A

ptnt

;J_a.".'*. TR

e L’/’ Y.
! By

- -
s,

R




J. I have also confirmed that Ms. Witkovsky has

subsequently reported to several health care profes-

siocnals the fact of these sexual {mproprieties during

the sodium amytal interviews.

.

Further Affiant sayeth not.

=/

Christine M. Nicewie
Affiant Ef.

© before me

- Subscribed and sworn
this 77 day of

Martha Jo Bla
Eaton County,
Ingham County

My Commission expires 12/5/90.

well, Notary Publig,
Michigan, acting in
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violation of law as currently set
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forth under section 16221(b)

(i) of the Public Health Code, supra.

COUNTS 19 THR

Respondent®s administrati

on of a drug (sodium amytal)

in order to sexually abuse Patients Kimberly Turner, Cynthia

Guzy, Sharon Gempel, and Betty Witkovsky, as described herein

above, constitute§ administering

drugs for other than lawful

diagnostic or therapeutic purposes, in violation of law as

currently set forth under saction 16221(¢)(iv) of the Public

Health Code, supra.

COUNTS 23 THR

CUGH 26

Respondent's conducting

pf sodium amytal interviews

without the presence of a nurse or other third party, as

described herein above, constitu
duty, consisting of negligence ¢
care, whether or not injury resu
currently set forth under sectd

Kealth Code, supras.

tes a violation of general
or failure to exercise due
lts, in viclation of law as

on 1622i(a) of the Public.
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COUNTS 27 THROUGH 30

Respondent's conducting of sodium amytal interviews

.,'.:' . without the presence of a nurse or other third party, as

’-’t} described herein above, constitutes a conduct, practice, or
T
;:g;ﬁ condition which impairs, or may impalr, the ability to safely

and skillfully practice the health profession, in violation of

law as curre’n‘tly set forth under section 16221(a) of the

T

Public Healfh Code, supra.

,':

?,.

%ﬁg COURTS 31 THROUGH 34

.*'"

Respondent's conducting of sodium amytal interviews
without the presence of a nurse or other third party, as
: A

3-;

described herein above, constitutes a departure from, or

Ja

A
o

failure to conform to, minimal standards of acceptable and

prevailing practice for the health profession, in violution of
law as currently set forth under section 16221(b)(4) of the

Public Health Code, supra.

COUNTS 38 THROUGH 38

Respondent's practice of discussing his personal life
with Patients Patricia Parent, Mark Parent, Cynthia Guzy, and
Kathryn Anderson, as described herein above, constitutes a

violation of‘ger;'eral duty, consisting of negligence or failure
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to exercise due. care, whether oz
tion of law as’ currently set ¢

- the Public Health Code, supra.

COUNTS 38 1

not infury results, in viola-

brth under section 16221(a) of

'HROUGE 42

with Patients Patricia Parent,
Kathryn Anderson, as described
conduct, practice, or condition
the ability to safely and skill
fession, in violation of law as

tion 16221 (a) of the Public Hea]

Respondent's practice of discussing his personal life

Mark Parent, Cynthia Guzy, and

herein above, constitutes a
vhich impairs, or may impair,
fully practice the health pro-
currently set forth under sec-

lth Code, supra.

COUNTS 43 THROUGH 46
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Kathryn Anderson, as described
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CL,

Respthent'- practice_at discussing his personal life

with Patients Patricia Parent, Mark Parent, Cynthia Guzy, and

herein above, constitutes a

departure from, or failure‘'to c

{(b){i) of the Public Health Cod

Y

nform to, minimal standards of

acceptable and prevailing practlice for the health profession,

in violation of law as currently set forth under section 16221
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COUNT 47

Respondent's introduction of twe Bentally 411 pa-

'tientc to each other, and his eéncouragement of thenm to engage

in certain sexual practices and Teport those Practices

a4s described herein above,

to hinm,
constitutes a Vielation of general
consisting of negligence or failure ¢to eXercise due
care, whether or not 1n3ury Tesults,

dutY.

in violation of law ag

currently set forth under section 16221(a) of the Public

Health Code, supra.

COUNT 48

e ———

Respondent's introduction of two mentally {11 pa-

tients to each other, and his éncouragement of them to engage

in certain sexual Practices and Teport those pPractices

as describea herein above,

to him,

constitutes g conduct, Practice, or
condition which impairs, or may impair, the ability ¢to safely

and skillfully practice the health profession, in violation of

law as currently set forth under section 16221 (a) of the

Public Eealth Code, supra.
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COUNT 49

Respondent's introduction of two mentally 1313 pa-

tients to each other, and his ncouragement of them to engage
in certain sexual practices an report thosa.practices to him,
as described herein above, co stitutes departure from, or
fallure to conform to, minimy) standards of acceptable and
prevalling practice for the hes(lth Profession, in violation of
law as Currently set forth under section 16221(b) (1) of the

Public Health Code, supra.

COUNT s0

Respondent's Pattern of overprescribing Dedication vo
Patient Gempel, as described herein above, Corstitutes a

violation of general duty, consisting of negligence or failure
to exercise due care, whether or| not injury Tesults, in viocla-
tion of law as currently set forth under section 16221(a) ot

the Public Health Code, supra.

. COUNT |83

Respondent's pattern ot overprescribing medication to
Patient Gempel, as described herein tbove, constitutes a con-
duct, practice, or condition which impairs, or zay impair, the

ability to safely and skillfully practice the health profes-

-13~
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sion, in viclation of law as currently set forth under section

16221 (a) of the Public Health Code, supra.

COUNT 82

Respondent's pattern of overprescribing medication to
Patient Gempel, as described herein above, constitutes g
departure from, or fallure to conform to, minimal standards of
acceptable and Prevalling practice for the health profession,
in viclation of law 88 currently set forth under section

16221(b) (1) of the Public.l-l:ralth Code, supra.

COUNTS 53 THROUGH 59

Respondent's abuse of Patients Kimberly Turner,
Patricia Parent, Mark Parent, Cynthia Guzy, Sharon Gempel,
Kathryn Anderson, and Betty Witkovsky, as described ‘herein
above, evidenc.es ‘that Respondent lacks good moral character,
in vioclatioen or.luw 83 currently get forth under section

9
16221(b)(vi) of "Ehe Public Health Code, supra.

WHERE?OI;B, the People request that a hearing be
scheduled pursuarit to the Administrative Procedures Act of
1969, 1969 PA 308, as amended: MCL 24.201 et seg; MSA 3.sg0
(101) et seg, the Pub:li-c Health Code, Supra, and rules pro-

mulgated pursuant thereto, to determine whether disciplinary
.
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action should be taken against Respondent pursuant to the

Public Health Ccde for the reasons set forth herein.

FURTHER, the People request that pending said hearing

and final determihation the Boarg summarily suspend Respon-

dent's license to practice pursuant to section 92 of the Ad-

miniatri;ive Procedures Act, supra, and section 16233(3) of

the Public Health Code, supra, for the reason that, based upon

the allegations set forth herein and the attached affidavit(s)

in support of the within complai t, to permit Respondent to

continue to practice constitutes a danger to the public

health, safety and welfare requiring energency action.

PURTHER, t&f People respe tfully request that, subse-

quent to a full hearing on the within complaint, the Board

revoke Respondent's license to Practice medicine in the State

of Michigan, and smpose a fine of up to two hundred and Litey

thousand dollars ($250,000.00) for each violation of section

16221 (a) and (b)(4) of the Public ealth Code, supra, pursuant

to section 16226 of the Public Hea th Code.

FRANK J. KELLEY
Attorney General

3. Ve
. eth R. Schwartz (p-2 05s6)
Assistant Attorney General
620 lLaw Building
" 525 W. Ottawa Street
Lansing, Michigan 48913
DATED: _December 6, 1989 Telephone: (517) 373-1146
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STATE OF MICHIGAN )
)ss -
COUNTY OF éiﬁu-* ) ;
?
. i
AFFIDAVIT OF PATRICIA ANN PARENT £
&
NOW. COMES Patricia Ann Parent and, after being duly 5
SWOrn, and upon ocath, states as follows: %
. _Q
.:.l
1. In October 1982 I became a patient of Robert a. ?:
Komer, D.O., heresafter Komer, after being admitted to Saginaw ;
. General Hospital for depressiéh and attempted suicide. d

.
*

. N
: |2
2. I remained in the hospital for approximately !f

-

three (3) months, during which stay Komer performed shock '

treatments.

3. After leaving Saginaw General Hospital I con-

tinued to see Xomer in his office approximately once a week
for therapy. e

4. In approximately 1986, on one (1) occasion Komer

pPerformed a physical examination of me in his office,

during
which exam he fondled ny breasts and vagina.

|

]l- t
o .
l;
-y AR PP B O st T a2
mv?'.‘fi12+1£€?iﬁﬂﬁ?%*rk_sa:h_.g;_~3~.»~§; o TG YA %
i T
T S AR N

RSN S B DA AL




e e me el m e ge e U SRR NS AT RGTIPE, « g25 IE T A L,
ARSI S AR Ay b5
v 3 & PACOIS A

e heats S
% ‘3.'. 2B S i
& / ‘55 En th ? b ‘:3:,;

O 2 b
a G5t ~XE: AL UL T e 3] 4
T O R S TR Bt LN L e m@%f"‘s TR SR

SR prir pal

8. In approximately MlEch 1988 Komer began hugging

36 and kissing me during therapy sespions.

o

z

DL . 6. During the course pf my therapy with Xomer he
L3
R.7&%:
;ﬁ. introduced me to another patient, Mark Parent, and encouraged
.
R us to date each otHér. I married|Mark Parent in 1984.

’4 S

5

€754 7. During the course of therapy, Komer repeatedly
ot

%?» asked me for specific details reiIrding my sexual relationship
B .

5f‘ with my husband, including and e peclally whether we had cral
X

sex, and specific positions in whlich sex was perforzed.

5 .
L5
.:."l y
p R4

ﬁri 8. These ﬁpestions were|asked notwithstanding that 1
B0

;1? had not indicated any sexual dggtunction in my marriage.

A% o ,

9. During therapy sessions Komer often talked about

himself, including his weight problem and family problems.

10. On at least four (%) occasicns during June and
July of 1988 Komer requested and I- performed oral sex upon

him. *

11. As Xomer sexualized the relationship, I became
increasingly frightened of him and increasingly confused, and

was fearful of questioning him regarding the activity.
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12. 1In January 1989 1 stopped taking my medication,

and required huspitalization for dpproximately two

(2) weeks
for depression and drug withdrawal.

13. At that time I terminated theripy with Komer and

began treatment under the care of pr. Jain Syed,.

Further Affiant sayeth not.

Pa%ricia Ann Parent

Affiant

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this F +4 day of Loitembons

(] . 1989,
_% sy

Notary Public, S L
22:ctfenel County, Michigana-oﬁ;7 At f
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